) p
gl 7 I
¢ Y K

e Gmp  mems s e
S TS WEhme e S e e Saey

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall

January léth, 1930,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening; At the above named hour
there were present His Worship.the Mayor and
A}dermen Mitchell, Dickie, Stech,8mith, Donovan,
Redmond, McDuff ,McInnes,Rains, Corbin,McDonald,

O!'Toole, Mullane, Smeltzer and Adams,

The meeting was called %o proceed
with business standing over and the transaction
of other business.

The following papers were sub-
mitted. |

/

APPLICATION OF J,.F.,McCAFFREY
FOR POSITION
OF COAL WEIGHERS

Read application J.F. McCaffrey
for appointment to the position of Coal Weigher:
| Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the application be re-

ferred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges.

Motion passed.

NOTICE OF ACTION FOR DAL:AGES BY
CARL SJOBREN

Referred to be taken up with a

repcrtJ?f the Committee on Works on this matter.

LETTER HON. EDGAR N. REODES, P,C,, PREMIER
RE LEGISLATION LEGALIZING GRANT

Read letter Hon.Edgsr N,Rhodes,P.C.,

Premier re legislation legalizing payment of &

grant of »500,00 by the City for the relief
~372-




Janusry 1%k, 1930

of sufferers in the town of Burin, Newfoundland.

FILED // .
SCHOOL ESTIMATES 1930-31

Regd letter from the Secretary of
the Board of School Commissioners covering

estimates for public schools for the year 193%0-31:

Referred to the Finance Committee

Q»”igg' for reporﬁ.

a WORKS DEPARTMENT ACGOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on

£
- o

Works recommending for payment accounts amounting

to %18,669.67%

oA s,

Y S
oSty

City Works Office,
Halifax, N,S.,
January 15th, 1930

S

ACCOUNTS WORKS AND
VATER DEPARTMENTS
DEC CMBER 1929

= ST Sy N Y

The City Council,

SR R e L e

Gent lemen: -~

e Jooee

The following undermentioned accounts

were approved by the Committee on Works at a
meeting this day, and recommended to Council for

e
i 2

IR e—pe ey

adoption, P
Works Dept.-~ Capital 9,367.5 | i
Appropriationsgjoee.oa 317,389.59 j

Water Dept— Oonstruction 302,23 i
P v2 280, 08 i

!

Maint c 977.85 1
alntenance ﬁm

Respectfully submitted,

e
o = T T

M{A.Hunter
GQLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

=375~ | 5




January 16th, 1930

/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$3,079.65:
Committee Room, |

City Hall
January 1éth, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gent lemen: -~
Your Committee on Finance beg to recommend
for payment the attached list of accounts amounting

to ;3079.65.,

Respectfully submitted,
Russell MclInnes, .
ACTING CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded by

alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

CITY HOME AND T, B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities Committee
recommending for payment accounts chargeable to
City Home Y9,276.33 and to the T.B.Hospital
32,567.31:

Halifax, N.S.,
January l4th, 1930

His Jorship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen; - |
The Charities Committee met this day and

veg to submit the following report,.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Aldermen O'Toole, Redmond
and Dickie. Alderman O0'Toole was appointed Chalrman
of the Meeting.

OITY HOME AGCOUNTS DECEW3ER 1929 AMOUNT :39,276,3%

City Home mccounts for the month of
December 1929 amounting to :.9,276.33 are recomnended
for paymeht. j

=37k~ l




danuary 8th, 1930

T UBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS
DECEM 3ER 1929 AMOUNT 532,567.31

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for
the month of December 1929 amounting to 2,567.31
are recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
Ald.W,J.0'Toole
ACTING CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded
by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

FIRE DEPARTMEXT ACCOQUNTS

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards recommending for payment accounts charge-

able to the Fire Department 12,346.05 and to
the Fire Alarm Maintenance 564,38

Committee Room,
City Hall,
January 13%th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gent lemen: -

At a meeting of the Commlttee of
Firewards held this day the attached lists of
accounts chargeable to Fire Department $12,346,05
and to Fire Alarm Maintenance $564.38 were passed
a8 correct and recommended to the City Council
for payment.

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole
CHATIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seoonded

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

account s paid. Motion passed.

/

CITY HE4LLTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health
Board recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $2,214.35:

~3 75~

-

e
- s

— Lt o
Aot A g BB el ol gy,

provn a4 e ey s ety P T
T iy L e
k. I — e . S L

e o o
St

. e e
P o oy
A i s s P 2

oy

P ——

R W ke S T T ST T A R SR S TR

i
R

D

RS Sy

iR st R

ol

B e e e =
EN oty

TS et 8

oo

3 o




January l6th, 1930

Halifax, N.S,Jan. 15,1930

His Worship, the Mayor,
am Members City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the City Health
Board held on Wednesday ,January 15th, 1930,
the following named account®s amounting to %2,214,35
were passed and recommended to the City COouncil
for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY C.H,B.

Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed,

/

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts amount-

ing to %$1,357.63:

Committee Room,
January 6th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Prison Committee.

Gent lemen: -
At a meeting of the City Prison

Oommittce held this day the attached list of accounts

amounting to 31,357.63 were recommended to the
City Oouncil for payment,

The report of Governor Grant for the
month of Decembver is attached hereto,

Respectfully submitted,

W .E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed

376~

o e,
T “ o

o e e e e

N )

o e —_——

s e

e R e




Januagy.}é,lgjb

/

POLICE DEPARTHENT-ACCOUNTS

Read report'of the Police
Committee recommending for payment accounts amount-
“ing to 38,201.51:

Police Headquarters,
. Halifax, N.S,,
- January 1l3th, 1930,

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gent lemen; -

At a meeting of the Police
Committee held this date, the following accounts
amounting to $8,201.51 were examined,found correct,
and recommended for payment.

S SipiEhises:
S "

Respectfully submitted,
L.A.Gastonguay,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

S~ v‘.

e
=35

2

Moved by Alderman Mitchell

S b el L s

D R e s R Y s e A

seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report

be adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed

/

GARDENS, PARKS AND COuiON-ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Commbttee
on Gardens, Parks and Oommon recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to Public Gardens

$432,.30 and Fleming Park 309,603

Oommittee Room,
City Hall,
January 13th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen: —
At a meeting of the Committee

~377-




S ——

January 16th, 1930

At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens
Parks and Commons held this day the attached
list of accounte chargeable to Public Gardens
+432.30 and to Fleming Park §99.60 were passed
as correct and recommended to the City Council

for payment,
Respectfully submitted,
W .E.Donovan

CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted &nd
accounts paid. Motion passed

/

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Library Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$323.728

Oitigzen's Free Library
Halifax, N.S.Jan.1%,1930
To His Worship
the Mayor and Members
City Oouncil,

Gentlemen:-

The Library Committee beg to submit the
following accounts for payment,
0ity of Halifax Salaries $258.32
T.C.Allen & Co. Books 21, 40
MacLleants Pub, Co, Subscription 2,00
American Lib.Ass, " 2.00
Leonard Scott Pub., " 26.00
Nat.Geog.Soc, " 3.50
H.W.Wilson Co. " 10,50

3323, 72
Respectfully submitted
W .E.Dongvan
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

accounts paild. Motion passed.

378




January 16th, 1930

/

LOAN $606,070.18

Read report of the Committee on
Finance recommending for adoption resolutions dealing

with the loanof $606,070, 14;

T s

Committe= Room, City Hall,
January 16th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,

and City Council

Gent lemen: -

Your Committee on Finance recommend
for adoption the attached resolutions dealing with the
loan of $06,070.18 as prepared by Messrs.Long and Daly,
Solicitors for Messrs.Gairdner & Co., and C.H,Burgess
& Co.,,Ltd., the purchasers of the Bonds.

o o e T SR TR e e

T

Said Resolutions have been approved
of by the City Bolicitor,

Respectfully submitted
Russell McInnes,
ACTING CHAIRMAN

o R AT W e SR o R

Moved by Alderman McInnes,seconded

by Alderman 8tech that the report be adopted. Motion

passed,

4

e Sl "y = e e o = o ——
e e Y e T A ——

The following resolutions (1 & 2)

A (1)

WHEREAS by an Act of the Province
of Nova Scotia, being 18 George V.Chapter 61, the
Oity of Halifax is authorized to borrow a sum
not exceeding 5,000 for the furbher construction
of sewers and it is now desirable to borrow the
sald sun of $5,000 for said purpose;

are submitted?

|

et e e e

AND WHEREAS by an Act of the
Province of Nova Scotia, being 19 George V.
Chapter 68, the City of Halifax is authorized
to borrow a sum not exceeding $20,000 for the
further construction of sewers and it is now
desirable to borrow the said sum of $20,000
for said purpose; :

379~




-

afD WHERZAE by an Abt of thie Proviuce of
N“VW scotla, beiag 19 Georse V ,Chapter 68 ythe

Jity of hLllfdx is autlorlvpd To borrow a bum
nut exceeding 9800 00C for th# cost of new
Fublic Schools and additions to sweh Schools and
it 1s now desirable to borrow the said sun of
200,000 for said purpose
D WEZRZAS no money has heretofore becn
borroved under tle authorit+ of the said Acte
or any of them for any of sald WUC "0Se8}

AND WHERZAS oy an Act of the Proviance of

Wova Scotia, being 9- 10 George V,Chapter 52, the
Sity of Halifax is authorized to borrow a sum not
exceecding 200,000 to defray the cost of additional
permanent smdomaluu and the Citv has neretofore
bnrrowed under the cuthority of said aAct the sum of
£135,000 and it is now desxr&ble to borrow a further
& um of $815,000 for said purnose

AND WHEREZEAS by ar Ast of the Province cof
“Nova ootlu, being 12 George V.Chapter 52, tle City
of Halifax is autliorized to borrow & sum not

ceediny $151,000 for street paving and the City
hd hwr|uofore bOTLUWGd under the ut werity of sald
Act the sum of 352,900 and it is now desirable to
borrow a further sum of $98,100 for the seid
purposes

AND WHERZAS by an Act of the Province of
Nova Scotia, being 12 George V.Chapter 52, the
City ie authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding
£150,000 for the extension and improvemcnt of the
‘“atwr service and the City has heretofore borrowed
under the autheority of said Act the sum of #30,000
ard it is now desirable to borrow a further sum
of #15,000 for said purnose;

AIID WHZRZA3 by an Act of the Province of
Mo ve uCOtln, beilH M Gcorwo V. Chapter 77, the City
is8 authorisz to borrow monev for tho CQJlHltJHx of
land reauirud froa thu to time for the Wldbﬂ]u”
of streets not excoecding 35,000 in any year aad the
ity Lhas not under the authority of tha said ict
hworrowed any money for sald purpose during tne
calendar vear 19350, sad it is cow deesiravle to
borrow tho sum of 35,000 for sucid purpose;

AND WHEZLLE by an ket of the Froviaes of
Nova Scotio, belug 8.9 Seor;e V. Chaptur 63, the
said City 18 authorised to vorrow moroy for the
construction of curbs and gutters not excseding
?5 QOO in any yoar and not excseding in the agure nte
;2“ COO and the City has horstofecre borrowed und.er
the authority of the osnid Act the sum of #10,C00
but uas not oorTOVfd.any money for eald purpose
durins the caleondar year 193C end 1t is now
desiravle to borrow the sum of £5,000 for said
rurpose 3
AlD WHIRLAS pursuant to the Halifax City
Churter, thhe Bosrd of School Commissionere for the
apid City aosliad to the Governcer in Council of
~r o Proviace of Nove Scotia for the cum of $42,970,18
to wrevide for i1l increasnd cost of tie erection
and fittirg of tweo new Schoolsy

~380-

ot

A et R e e

-

T IET A

R el s ety

LR P

S BRI TS i el T WO PR R e

P e

L e L 5 Nt b
T

e e et g = e 7,

i




January 16th, 1930

AND WHEREAS the Governor in Council of the
Province of Nova Scotia has directed the City to
issue debentures for the purpose of raising the said
sum of $42,970,18;

AND WHEREAS by an Act of the Province of Nova
Scotia, being 5 Edward V1l Chapter 51 and amendments
thereof, the said City is authorized to iss:=ue stock
or debentures. to an amount not exceeding $3,000,000
and to apply the proceeds thereof in paying off at
maturity stock or debentures of the City issued prior
to the sald Act and maturing subsequent thereto;

AND WHEREAS debentures of the said City
issued prior to the said Act and amounting to
$501,000 matured on the lst day of January 1930 and
were paid off to the extent of $301,000 out o* Sinking
Funds on hand and it is now necessary to borrow the
sun of $200,000 to pay off the balance of the said
debentures which arenow outstanding in the hands of the
Royal Bank of Canada}

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED$

1, That for the purposes aforesaid the City

of Halifax do borrow on the credit of the City of
Halifax at large the sum of $06,070.18 and do issue
and sell debentures of the City of Halifax therefor

to the principal amount of $60g,070.18 and that the
said debentures be issued in conformity with the
provisions of The Halifax City Consolideated Fund Act,
1905, and form part of the City of Halifax Consolidated
Fund, 1905, and that the said debentures be dated as

of the 2nd day of January 1930, be payable thirty-five
years from the 2nd day of Januaryl930, and bear interest
from the 2nd day of January 1930 at the rate of Five
per cent per annum payable half-yearly on the 2nd days
of January and July in each year, represented by
interest coupons attached thereto and that the said
principal and interest be payable in lawful money of
Canada at the office of the City Treasurer in the

City of Halifax or at the Royal Bank of Cenada in any
of the Cities of Montreal, Toronto,Ninnipeg or
Vancouver, at holdert!s option.

2o That the said debentures be signed by the
Mayor and Treasurer, be sealed with the Cornorate Seal
of the 0ity and be countersigned by the CityClerk. That
the coupons attached to the said debentures be,

signed with the written, stamped, lithographed or
engraved signatures of the Mayor and Trcasurer,

3. That the moneys 8o borrowed as aforesaid be
applied in accordance with the proviesions of the
respective Statutory authorities aforesaid and for

the respective purposes aforementioned.

Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded by Alderman
Stech and passed unanimously the following named
Aldermen being present and voting for the same;

38 1

e S __




January 16th, 1930

Alderman Mitchell, Dickie, Stech,Smith,
Donovan, Redmond, McDuff, McInnes, Rains,McDonald,

Corbin, O'Toole, Mullane, Smeltzer and Adams

‘B (2)

WHEREAS the City of Halifax has sold
debentures to the principal amount of $606,070.18 dated
2nd January 1930, and payable thirty-five years from
sald date, which debentures were authorized to be
issued by a Resolution of the City Council passed the
16th day of January, 1930, pursuant to the Statutory
authorities mentioned in said Resolution, and the
deficlency in the proceeds of the sale of the said
debentures under the nominal value thereof, together
with the cost of the preparation of the said debentures )
and of advertising the sale thereof and other expenses 5
incidental to the issue and sale thereof amounts to |
the sum of $11,736.20, and it is desirable and necessary |
to issue and sell additional debentures of the City of f
Halifax to the principal amount of $11,929.82 to
realize the said sum of $11,736.20;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVEDS

1, That for the purpose aforesald and pursuant
to the authority contained in The Halifax City
Consolidated Fund Act 1905 and amendments thereto,

the City of Halifax do issue and sell debentures of

the City of Halifax to the principal amount of
$11,929.82, and that the said debentures be dated

as of the 2nd day of January 19%0, be payable thirty- t
five years from the 2nd day of January 1930, and

bear interest from the 2nd day of January 1930 at

the rate of Five per cent per annum payable half -yearly
on the 2nd days of January and July in each year,
represented by interest coupons attached thereto and
that the said principal and interest be payable in
lawful money of Canada at the office of the City
Treasurer in the City of Halifax or at the Royal Bank
of Canada in any of the Cities of Montreal, Toronto,
Winnipeg or Vancouver at holder's option,

2o That the said debentures be signed by the ;
Mayor and Treasurer, be sealed with the Corporate Seal
of the City and becountersigned by the City Clerk. That
the Coupons attached to the said debentures be signed
with the written, stamped, lithographed or engraved
signatures of the Mayor and Treasurer. |

‘ That the moneys so borrowed as aforesald
be applied in accordance with the provisions of the said
Act for the purposes aforesaid,

Moved by Alderman McInnes
seconded by Alderman Stech and passed unanimously the
following named Aldermen being present and voting for the

samne,

-382




77777——*\
January 16th, 1930

Alderman Mitchell,Dickie,Stech,8mith,
,u/ﬂiﬁ Donovan,Redmond,McDuff,McInnes,Rains,McDonald,

jW“' Corbin,0'Toole,Mullane,Smeltzer and Adams,

/

WAR MEMORIAL

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re Halifax War Memorial:
Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
January 8th, 1930

Halifax War Memorial

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

The Vice Chairman of the Halifax War
Memorial Committee has formally intimated to you
the completion of the memorial and requests that
the City accept ite custody and care and askse for
e formal acknowledgement.

At the request of the Memorial
Committee and on the undertaking given by then,
that they would pay for the grading etc., around
the monument, the work was undertaken by the City
at a coet of approximstely $165,00, On sending
a request for payment of this amount I was in-
formed that the Committee's funds had been exlmsted
and it was thought that as the City had authority
to contrivute up to 38,000,00 and had only con-
tributed $4,800,00 that it should itself assume
the cost of this work.

My own opinion, as expressed to the
Chairman of the Finance Committee was that this
was & necessary part of the cost of the Memorial,
however he differed, and refused to include the
amount in the borrowing bill, Under the cir-
cumstances it will have to be taken from our
maintenance approptiation,

With thie exception it would appear that
the work on the memorial is complet ed, and -
I do not think ther% is anything else to be done
except for the City'formally accept it from the
Memorial OCommittee,

Respectfully submitted,

_H.W.Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER,

-~ 383




\

January 1l6th, 1930

Citv Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
January 13th, 1930

HALIFAX /AR IMEHORIAL

The Oity Oouncii.

Gentlemen:—

The Committee on Works on the &th
instant resolved to recommend to Council that
the accompanying report of the City Engineer on
the Halifax War Memorial be adopted, and that
the City formally acoept the Memorial,

Respectfully submitted,
M. A . Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

|

| | <

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded 1
|

|

_}?{§y~ by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted,
/ ),/{b'/;f_“'l ) {' s
pet l/ﬂmﬁm Motion f?psed.

%t

B

i 496 Robie Btreet—SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRIOT

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer on the application from the
owner of the premises 496 Robie Street for per-
mission to convert part of the building into a
shop?

Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N,S8.,
November 23rd, 1929

‘Robie Street-
Shop in Residential District

His worship the Mayor,

Bir:-

I beg to report on the application
of the owner of the premises # UY96 Robie Street
at the north-west corner o7 Roble Btreet and Cunard
Street for permission to convert part of the
building into a shop, thet notice of the apnli-
cation has been published in the papers and no
objections have been received,

A portion of this building is already
used for shop purposes and the present appli-
cation 18 to enlarge the store.

~381




January 16th, 1930

In view of the fact that permits
have been.granted on two other comners at this
intersection for the conversion of dwellings into
shops, there would seem to be no ground for

refusing the pemmit applied for. I would recommend
that it be granted,

Respectfully submitted,
H.W,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Offioe,
Halifex, N.S.,
December 13th, 1929

ROBIE STREET
SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

The City Council,

Gent lemen: -

The accompanying renort of the Oity
Engineer on application from the owner of the
premises $¥96 Robie Street for a permit to convert
part of the building into a shop, was read at a meet-
ing of the Committee on Works November 26th, 1929,

Baid report was approved and it

was resolved to recommend to Council that the same
be adopted, and a permit granted, |

Respect fully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
| Moved by Alderman Smeltzer
seconded by Alderman Adams that the report be

adopted. )M;tion passed,

AFRIC. VILLE STREET LIGHTING
Read report of the Commlttee on
Works and City Engineer re street lighting at

Afric villes

0ity Engineer's Office,
Helifax, N.S.,
‘ January 7th, 1930
Street Lighting Africville

His Worship the Mayor,

Biri-

I beg to report on the application of
owners and residents of Africville for the
extension of the street lighting system that the
nearest street light to this distriat is the one
near the lane at the Trachoma Hospital.,

~385-



January 16th, 1930

There are a large number of houses on
Barrington Street from Gotiingen Street extension
northwardly and there is ho dcubt that lighss .
are needed in this disirict not only for the benefit
of the residents but also for the convenience of the
general public travelling over this route and they
will also, to a certain extent, take the place of
Police protection, which, with the present limited
force cannot be obtained in the district,

It is proposed to instal seven 250
candle power lamps from the present end of the
street lighting system on Gottingen Street north-
wardly along Gottingen and westwardly along
Barrington Street to the Africville School -

The estimated cost to the City of
installing these fixtures complete, is $250,00
and the increased annual maintenance cost will be
about $250,00 ' s

It was intended to postpone the
recommendation for the installation of these
lights uniil the estimates were heing made up but
In view of the rebate from the Power Commission
to the Nova Scotia Light & Power Co,, Ltd., which
has been passed on to the City and the decreased
cost of lighting for the balance of the year I
would recommend that the installation be ordered
to be made immediately,

Respectfully submitted,
H.W,Johnston,
CITY ENGENEER

City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S,

January 16th, 1930
STREET LIGHTING AFRICVILLE

The City Oouncil,

Gentlemen: -

The Committee on Worke recommend for
adoption the accompanying report of the City
Engineer on S8treet Lighting Africville,

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunt r

CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by AldermanAdams that the report be adopted,

Motion passedov/,

BMITH BTRELT
CONCRETE SIDE/AILX CURB AND GUITER

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity Engineer re the laying of concrete sidewalk

~386-

D e e e g e ]

T V™ Ny = e X S B W S ity P Bt} S ke SO e el S M o o W mne B T e L (e oty

P R SN Y .




*—1

January 16th, 1930

curb and gutter on the south side of Smith

Btreet:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
January &th, 1930

SMITH'STREET CONCRETE SIDEWAIK

His Worship the Mayor,

Birs- ‘ -
I beg to report on the application for
the construction of a concrete sidewalk and curb
and gutter on the south side of Smith Street,
that the applicant is the owner of &5% of the
a:ses:able frontage on the south side of the
street,

The houses are all dwelling housee and
have been bullt and occupied for a very long time,
The work asked for would be a big improvement to
the street,

. e

_ The estimated cost of the work is
31,400,000 of which the abuttere' share would be
4200, 00,

I would'recommend that the work be
ordered to be done in ite turn when fuonds are
available,

Respect fully submitted 1
H,W,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

0Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
January 13th, 1930

Smith Street
Qoncrete Bidewalk

The City Council,

Gentlemen:-
The Committee on Works recommend for

adoption the accompanying report of the City

Engineer on application for the construction of a
concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter on the south |
side of Smith Street,

Respect fully submitted,
M.A . Hunter |
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
v by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted.

S Motion passed,

-38 7w




\

. 7 -,
\/ danuary loth, 1970

WINFIELD LOT CO2ULG ROAD

* s e

Read report of the Committee on Vorks
and City Engineer on the apdlicasion of Mr. J.H.
Winfiield for the city %o take over a 1ot swaed Dy
him oh the north side of Cuburg Road:
Ulty mnglnesr-s Olilce,
Halifax, N.S.,
January 8th, 1929,

COBURG ROAD-
J.E., WINFIELD PROPERTY

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-
I beg to report on a letter from
Mr. J.H. Winfield asking the City to take over
the lot owned by him on the north side of Coburg
Road which will eventually be required for the
extension of Connaught Avenue, that the plan sub-
mitted shows the location of the vroperty and pro-
posed street, |

When the Halifax Ocean Terminals
Railway was built up it crossed the proposed
location of Oonnaught Avenue at Coburg Road and
again at South Btreet, at that time it was decided
to alter the location of the Avenue so as to cut
out these two railway crosesings, The lot under
discussion is a part of the diversion.

I am at present in correspondence
with the Railway Department with a wview fo
acquiring the land shown colored fblue" and "red"
on the plan, so that a dewer may be laid on Coburg
Road to drain Waegwoltic Avenue, which is becoming i
closely hullt up and in need of proper <ewerage |
facilities, If this can be acquired it will not
be necessary at present to take over the Winfield
lot, although eventually it will have tc be acquired.

He offers to sell the lot for the assessed
valuation, namely $1,500,00

I think the matter of purchase should
be delayed until the question cf sewerage ie finally
disposed of, in the meuntime I weculu recommend that
similar action to thet taken in case of the Morash
property on Seymour Street requirsd for the extension
of Morris Btreet be taken, wamely that legislation
be secured exempting thie lot from assessment until
the City ie preparrcd to purchase Lt

Respectfully submivted,
H.%.Johnsten.
CITY ENGINEER
-388




January 16th, 1930

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
‘January l4th, 1930

Coburg Road-
J.H., Winfield Property

The 0ity Council,

Gent lemen: -
Attached hereto is a report of the

City Engineer on a letter from Mr., J.". Winfield
asking the City to take over a lot owned by him
on the north side of Coburg Road.
: At a meeting of the Committee on
Works on the &th instant, said report was approved
and recommended to Council for adoptions
Respectfully submitted
M.A'Hunmt er
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman Adams that the report be
adopted. Motion passed,
Alderman Dickie gives notice of
re-consideration of the resolution adopting this

report . y/’

PAVEMENT LEGISLAT ION

Read report of the Committee on
Works and Oity Engiﬁeer in reference to legislation
effecting the liability of abutters for pavement
assessment
City Engineer's Office,
Halifex, N.S.,

| January 1l5th, 1930,
PAVEMENT ASSESSMENT

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-

I beg to draw your attention to the
amendment to the Oharter passed at the last session
of the legislature, which in effect provides that
no street can be paved except upon the presentation
to the Oouncil of a petition signed by persons
owning not less than 51% of the frontage thereon.
It was pointed out at the time that this amendment
might have a far reaching effect and might tend
to prevent improvement of the streets inthe ocity.

-389




rorm=

One case might be instanced to show
what the effects would be,Agricola Street is paved
from West Street to Bloomfield Street leaving a
short distance at either end to be connected to
other paved streets, If the signatures of 51%
of the frontage would not be obtained to a
petition asking for the paving, the work could
not be done, There can be no question as to the
necesslty and advisability of completing the work on
this street and yet under the existing law the
work could be held up indefinitely unless the

requisite number of signatures were obtained to a
petition,

It is urged in the interests of the
City as a whole, that Section 610 which was
originally passed in 1907 be restored to the Charter,

Respectfully submitted,
H.,W,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

Oity Works Office,
Halilfax, N.S5,
Jan, 16th, 1930

Pavement

The City Council,

Gent lemen: -

The Committee on Works, on the 15th
inst., had under consideration the attached report
of the Oity Engineer re amendment to the Charter
regarding signatures to petitions for paving.

®aid report was approved and re -
commended to Council for adoption,

Respect fully submitted,

M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by 1
Alderman McDuff that the report ke referred back
to the Oommittee on Works for further consideration,
Motion put and lost five voting for

the same and ten against it as follows:

FOR TEE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Donovan Alderman Mitchell
McDuff Dickile
McInnes 8t ech
O'Toole Smith
Adams-~ ) 1
o 2 Redmond
Rains |

~380




/ ,L‘(,(’/f/[/’fr

P

s (
//),‘1 (1 Al S~

Januvary 16th, 1930

For (Continued) Against (Oontinued)

-H= Aldermen McDonald
"Corbin
Mullane r

Sme ltzer- 1¢

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Ald.Oorbin
seconded by Alderman Redmond that in all cases where
51% of the property owners on a street recommended
to be paved, are not agreeable to such paving, the
street shall be paved and the cost charged to
general assessment, ‘

Amendment put and passed fourteen

voting for the same and one against it as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT _AGAINST IT

Aldermen Mitchell Alderman McDuff,
Dickie
B8t ech
Smith
Donovan
Redmond
‘Mc Innes
Rains
McDonald
Corbin
O'Toole
Mullane
Bmeltzer
Adams

Alderman McDuff gives notice of re-

consideration of the adoption of the amendment,

v/
WATER METER BILL 71 MAYNARD STREET

Read report of the Committee on Worka

‘and 0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill 71 Maynard

Btreet
: 0ity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N,S.,
December 24th, 1929.

No,71 Maynard St.

is Worship the Mayor.

Bir:- |
I beg to report on the application
~391-




January 16th, 1924

- woosdadee

for a reduction in %he meter Teadings atbt the
premises No. 71 Maynarc Street, that the consumption
complained of is for the wmonth of October 1929,

The readings for the past four months have been as
followsy

September 17 4 ,100 -

Cectober 15 25, 100 pipe & W.C.W
| 18-.10-29
November 18 13, U0O :
December 16 10, 600

A large consumption took place in
October and part of November, due to a pipe and
closet wasting of which notice was sent on the 18&th
of October, The statement of the owner that he
took immediate steps to have conditions remedied

18 borne out by the records and I would Trecommend

that the consumption for October and November be

‘reduced to 12,000 gallons for each month, and the

bill made up accordingly. -

Respectfully submitted,
H.W,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Januvary 13th, 1930,

# 71 Maynard Street,
Water Bill

The City Oouncil,

Gent lemen:—

| Attached hereto is a report of the
City Engineer on application for a reduction in
meter Tates at premises # 71 Maynard Street,

The Committee on Works recommend
that the consumption shown October 1l6th, 1929,
25,100 gals, and November 18tj, 1929, 13,400
gallons be reduced to 12,000 gallons for each
month,

Respectfully submitted,

M. A.Hunter
CLERX OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Adams seconded by
Alderman Mitchell that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
OLAIM FOR DAMAGES CARL SJOGREN

Read report of the Committee on Works
and the opinion of the City Solicitor on the ¢ laim

of Carl Sjogren:

.+392-




January 16th, 1930

Office of City Solicitor.
Halifax, N.S,Jan.1l6th,1930

Chairman,

Committee on Works,
CITY,

Dear 8ir:
RE: KARL SJOGREN

In compliance with the instructions of your
Committee to effect a settlement of this olaim on
the best terms possible, I have made further en-
quiries and had considerable discussion with
Mr. AW.Jones, Solicitor for the Olaimant,

In addition to faots laid before you in my
former report, I am now able to report that the
Olaiment was employed as a boatewain on the Imperial
Oil Ship "Minna Brea" at #75.00 a month and Found.

In consequence of his injury he has lost three months
pay and also had to pay his board while on shore, His
wriet, which he broke in the fall is not yet fit

for heavy work and it is doubtful if it ever will

be entirely as well as before, Assuming his loss in
money is therefore $300,00 which leaves only 300,00
for a possible permanent injury and doctor's and
solicitor's fees and other incidental charges,

The best settlement I have been able to
effect was $600,00 and in view of the facts above
recited, it appeare to me that this is not un-
reasonable and that the City could hardly hope to
obtalin a more favourable verdict if the case went
to tr ial, when of course, the City would also be
saddled with a congiderable sum in costs,

I, therefore; recommend the adoption of this
settlement.

Youre truly,
F.H.Bell
OITY SBOLIOCITOR

Oity Works Office,

Halifax, N.S.,

January 16th, 1930,
Karl Sijopgren~Olaim for damages

The Oity Council,

Gentlanen: -
Attached hereto is a report of the City

Solicitor on claim of Karl 8jogren for alleged
injuries sustained by falling into a hatohway
in front of premises # 203 lower Water St.

The Oommittee on Works recommend that the
said report be adopted, and the claim settled
for the sun of six hundred!$600,00!dollars

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

~393~-




dganuary 16th, 1930

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by. Alderman Adams that the report he adopted,

Motion passed.,

/

ISOLATION HOSPITAL.STEAM STERILIZING OUTFIT

Read report cf the City Health Board g
recommending the purchase of a steam sterilizing
outfit ‘for the Infectious Diseases Hospital at a

cost of $U416.00:

Halifax, N.S,Janlbth,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Oouncil.

Gent lemen: - -
At a meeting of the City Health Board,
held on Wednesday,January 15th, 1930, at which

there were present Doctor Corbin,Chairman,Alderman
Redmond,Alderman Stech and Alderman O'Toole, I was
instructed to recommend that a Dean Sterilizing Steam
outfit for use in the Infectious Disease Hospital

at a cost of $416.00 be purchased from Ingram &

Bell Limited,Montreal,

The cost to be charged against the
Hospital capital account,

Respectfully sulmitted,
Arthur 0.Pettipas
S8ECRET ARY C.H.B.,
Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. Motion

pasged, //

LIBRARY-TENDERS FOR BINDING

Read report of the Library Committee
recommending the acceptance of the tender of
Messre,Phillips and Marshall for binding approx-

imatély one hundred volumns;

Halifax N.S., . .
January 13th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor, - .
and Members of the City Council.

1 ‘-
Gent lemen A meeting of the Library Committee

was held this day, those present being Aldermen

Bl




;”’
+
LN

Gent lemen: -

January 1l6th, 1930

Donovan (Chairman) Adams, McDonald and Stech,
The attached tenders for binding were read,

Your Committee recommend that the tender

of Phillips and Marshall for binding approximately

one hundred volumns ( in road @ $2.50 ) and in
Buckram® $2.25) be accepted.

Respect fully submitted,
L. F.Bainaby
LIBRARIAN
Moved by Aldérman Donovan seconded by

Aldemman Stech that the report be adopted. Motion

v/

VOTE OF THANKS

passed,

Read report of the Qharities Committee
recOmmending the ddoptibn of a}reeolution;paﬁbed
by that Oommittee tendering a vote of thanks Yo
Mr. Henry Roper:

| L Helifax, N.S,Jan. 14,1930
His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of City Council,

- The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report,

MEMBERS PRESENT: Aldermen O'Toole, Red-
mond, and Dickie, Alderman O'Toole was appointed
Chairman of the meeting.

RESOLVED that this Committee recommend
to Oouncil that a vote of thanks be tendered NMr,
Henry Roper who has personally visited the Olty
Home on Ohristmas Day for several years and has
provided gifte for each and every inmate as well as
the female nursing staff and who is graclously
accorded the title of Santa Claus by the Folk of
the Oity Home both young and old,

Respectfully submitted,

W.J.0'Toole
A/ CHATIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O!Toole seconded
by Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.




January 16th, 1930

/

CITY PRISON UNDERKEEPER

Read report of the Prison

Committee recommending the acceptance of the
resignation of J.F.McGill,Underkeeper at the
City Prison and the appointment of Harry F.Platt

to fill the vacancy caused by the said resignations

Oity Prison, Nov.25th,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gent lemen:~

At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day the resignation of James F:
McGill,Underkeeper at the City Prison, was tendered
and recommended for acceptance,

The Governor submits the name of
Harry F.Platt to fill the vacancy caused by the
resignation of Mr.McGill,

Your Committee recommend that :
Mr., Harry F.Platt be appointed to the vacant position
for the balance of the present civic year,

Respectfully submitted,
W.EDonoan
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan
seconded by Alderman lMcDonald that the report be
adopted. Mog}on passed
TAX COLLECTIONS DECEMBER 1929

Read report of the City

Auditor covering tax collections for the month

of December 1929:

City Auditor's Office,
December 31lst 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councila,

Gentlemen: -
°n © Report on tax collections for

the month of December 1929 1is submitted, 0ol lections
amounted to $64,938.24, Colleotions on account of
taxes for civic year prior to May 1lst 1925 were
81,089,02, The outetanding book value of this group
on December 31st was $669,328.51s

}

L}
t

~396-




January 16th, 1930

ARREARS TAXES OUTSTANDING NE DECTIIBER OUTST ANTING
PREVIOUS ACCOUNTS COLLECT TONS BALAVCES
MONTH AND OTHER DECE:!' 3ER 31,

ADJUSTHENT S 1929

Civic Year )

1925-26 $80,260.71 - #$1,078.C0  #375.89  37%,806,82

Civic Year

1926-27 67,423.04 - #1,13L,00 1,127.51  65,161,53

Civic Year

1927-28 120,936,71 - 1,196.35 7,635,55 112,104,821

Civic Year |

1924-29 276,278.24 1,2%o,oo %,594,92 265,U53,27
$5 898, 7 P45 ' 0’35‘}? ‘:733'92 #el,520, 43

OURRENT TAXES

Civic Year o

1929-30 $61,805,89 -~ 1,058,15%24,856,17 #535,891.57

WAT ER DEPART-

[

1

MENT
Rates &
Taxes, 1,488,50 12,390,71 21,348, 1 62,530,86
qﬁ:t.,,.'l'%_""“f. 8,193, s 6, 239%'0%?@ ,‘3‘@"%“’;‘93 2 BI1 '1"‘9‘”!,1@739 :
Estimates Outstanding December Balances
Previous Oollections
_Month.
Dog Taxes . l
1929-30 43 450,00 115,34 Ox. #2. 00 $117.34 Cr
Poll Taxes
1929-30 . 16,000,00 &,243,32 12,00 1,
Respectfully submitted
A.M,Butler,
OITY AUDITCR,
FILED //h

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the City Auditor
covering B8tatements of Departmental Appro-

priations as at December 30th, 1929:

Oity Auditor’s Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
January 16th, 1930
His Jorship the Mayor,
and Members City Counocil

Gent lemen: —
Attached hereto are the usual
Statemants of Departmental Appropriations
for the month of December,
Yours truly
FILED A.1i,Butler
w397~ CITY AUDITOR




January 16%th, 1930

/

CITY HOUE-MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities

Committee for the month of December showing the
number of inmates in the City Home to be 377 and the
number of patiente in the T.B Hoepital to be 49:

. . Halifax, N.S., Jan.1l4th,1930
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen:—

The Charities Committee met
this day and beg to submit the following report:

MEMBERS PRESENT: Aldermen O'Toole, Redmond and Dickie.
Alderman 0'Toole was appointed Chairman of the
meeting.,

SUPT'S REPORT CITY HOME DECEMBER 1929 NUM 3ER OF
INMATES 377

The Superintendent's report
shows that during the month of December 1929 there
were 12 persons admitted into the City Home % wers
discharged and 4 died. Of the number admitted 5
were chargeable to the City, 5 to the County of
Halifax and 2 to the Province,

The total number of patients
December 3lst 1929 was 377, made up of 204 men, 168
women and 5 children. On the same date last year there
Wgre 141 men, 117 women and 3 children, a total of
261,

SUPT'S REPORT TEBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL DECEMBER 1929
NUMBER OF PATIENTS U9 |

The Superintendent'!s report
shows that during the month of December 1929 there
were 1l persons admitted into the City Tuberculosis
Hospital, 7 men, 3 women and 1 child. 6 men, 2
women and 2 children were discharged and 2 men
ahd 1 woman died.

The total nuuber of patients
December 31lst 1929 was 49, made up of 21 men,

25 women and 3 children. On the same date last
year there were 15 men, 25 women and 5 children

a total of UH,

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole
ACTING CHAIRMAN

FILED, ///

COAL WEIGHERS REPORT

Read report of A.H,Oullymore,
Supervisor of Coal Weighers showing that permanent
Weighers received the sum of 144,26 in fees for

their services during the month-
FILED 98




January 16th, 1930

/

FIRES THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report of the Oommittee of
Firewards obvering report of Chief Churchill
for the month of November 1929 showing the
number of fires their causes and losses during
the month¢-
Halifax, N.S.Jan.1l1,1930
Board of Firewards,

Gent lemen:~

| During the month of November there
were 59 alarme from the following causes!

Ohimneys- $dirty chimneys 30 32
- hot soot e e

Elootriocity + Def,Wiring in cars 3 5

" ¢onnection to

eleoctric heater 2

False 3
Miscellaneous Fire Orackers 1

Smoke l,careless

smoking 5,matohes 2

hot ashes 1,open

flame

igniting canvas

cover. 1, 11
Pipes Furnaces | :
eto, Overheated pipes e

Unprotected pipe

hole 1 3
Bparks Sparks from chimney 3
Unknown 2
Property at risek 228 ,075,00
Insurance Losses 323,726.,00
Losses not insured 0%37.00

Total losses $26, (63,

Respectfully submitted,
JJW,0hurchill
CHIZF OF

Committee Room,
City Hall,
January 1l3th, 1930
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gent lemen:~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Pirewards held this day, the attached report of
the Ohief of the Fire Department covering fires
their causes and losses for the month of November
was submitted and ordsred totre forwarded to the

Council for its information.
Oty Go Rospectfully submitted
WOJOO'TOOJ-G '

-399~ CHA IRMAN




} \
// January 16th, 1930

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN McDUFF

Alderman McDuff gives
notice that at the next meeting of Council he

will move the following resolution:

WHEREAS it ie desirable
in the opinion of this Council to effect
e chamge in the manner of City Government
and procure legislation therefor at the
next session of the Legislattre,

“ AND WHEREAS it is
desirable to appoint a committee of this
Council to inquire into the best methods
of effecting such a change in the City
Government and to provide, if necessary
for the appointment of a City Manager and
other details of reformed City Government.

RESOLVED that a Committes
of five members of this Council be now
appointed and which will report without
unnecessary delay and at an early date to
this Oouncil the form that legislation should
take to effect such change in the City
Government and to report as to advisability
of the appointment of a City Manager and a
reformed council and otherproposed details
to effect the said p-rpose.

/

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN DICKIE

Alderman Dickle gives
notice that at the next meeting of Oouncil he will

move the following resolution

WHEREAS the value of
assessable property in the City of Halifax is
$81,139, 435,00 of which #35,822.935.00 or U, 15%
is exempt from taxation thus constituting the
largest ratio. of any City in Canada;

AND WHEREAS in the City
of Halifax the vaerious properties owned by the
Dominion Government have an assessed value in
excese of thirteen and one-half million dollars
and of this amount the propersy held for trans-
portation purposes exceeds ln value the sum of
ten million dollars;

AND WHEREAS industrial
expansion in the City 1s seriously hampered on
account of the high rate of taxation, in-
cidental to the large amount of exempted pro-

. pertys AND WHEREAS in the bucad

| sense the entities managed by the Canadian
National Railway Company are recognized ae
pelonging to the taxpayers of Canada, and any
differentiation between Government-owned and
Government—OperatedugggnSportation gyst ems




January 16th, 1930,
(notwithstanding the existing legal distinction) is
purely fictional in character;

AND WHEREAS municipal rates are paid on the properties
of Govermment-operated systems;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Oouncil of
Halifax, mindful of the unfair position in which the
City stands in respect to non-assessable Government-
owned railroad property, appoint a Committee to inter-
view and make representations to the Dominion
Govermment to secure ,if possible, an annual con-

) tribution in lieu of rates based on the value of
Nnanﬂ Government-owned railroad property,

Moved by Aldermen Dickie seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that items # 32,33 and 34 on the

Bgenda viz;- 32,Notice of Motion by Ald.Dickie, re
appointment of Director on the N.S.
Light and Power Company's Board

33.Notice of Motion by Ald.Dickie re
further development of St.Margarets
Bay Hydro Power project.

34 Notice of Motion Ald.Smeltzer re
Maintenance of prisoners at Rockhead
Prison |
be further deferred until the next meeting of Oouncll,

/ o " Motion passed .
Lo RESIGNATION ALD. ROBERTSON

His Wo:ship thé Mayor submits and readse
the following resignation from Alderman Roberteon
a6 a representative for Ward 6 in the City Council:

Halifax, N.S,Jan, 16th,1929
Meyor Gastonguay,
Oity Hall,

Your Worship?
| Please have Oouncil accept my resig-

nation from the City Council, dating Dec,31,1929 and
express %0 the members my appreciation of their co-
operation and good will during my term of office, also
my appreciation of the goodwill of the City employees
who have always been so kind andcourteous

Yours verytruly,
A+A Robvertson,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded

by Ald, MoInnes that the reslgnation of Alderman
Robertson as é representative of Ward No. six be
0, = accepted, and that the office be declared vacant.
R J‘!,.p[u/\ hon !
. Motion passed

9.30,0'Clock. Moved by Alderman McDuff seconded by

Alderman Rains that this meeting do now adjourn,

Mot ion passed




January 16th, 1930
LIST OF HWADLINES

. . Paga
Application of J,F.McCaffrey for position —
of Coal Weigher 372
Notice of action for Damages —Carl Sjogren 37e
Letter Hon.Edgar N.Rhodes, P.C, Premier
re Legalizing grant~Burin,Nfld, 372
School Estimates 1930-31 373
Works Dept.Accounts 3773
General Accounts BYK
ity Home T.B.Hospital Accounts 374
Fire Dept. Accounts 375
City Health Board Accounts 375
City Prison Accounts 736
Police Department-Accounts 377
Gardens,Parks and Common-Accounts 377
Library Accounts 378
War Memorial 383
Loan 606,070, 18 372
496 Robie 8t.—-Shop in Residental District 38
Africville Street Lighting 385
‘Omith Street—Ooncrete Sidewalk Curb & Gutter 386
Winfield Lot Coburg Road 588
Pavement Legislation 389
Water Meter Bill 71 Maynard Street, 301
Claim for damages Carl Gjogren 592
Isolation Hospital —Steam Sterilizing Outfit = 394
Library Tenders for binding 394
Vote of thanks 395
City Prison Underkeeper 396
Tax Collections December 1929 396
Departmental Appropriations 397
0ity Home-Monthly report 398
Coal Weighers Report 398
Fires Their Causes and Lnsses 399
Notice of Motion by Ald.McDuff 400
Notice of Motion by Ald,Dickie 400
Resignation Ald.Robertson 40Ol
- Meeting ,a64

e
"CITY OLERK

4O2-




AFTERNOON SESSION

5.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

Januvary 27th, 1930,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this afternoon. At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Mitchell, Dickie, Stech, Donovan,
Redmond ,Oragg,McDuff,Oorbin,Mullané,Drysdale,

Smeltzer and Adams,

The meeting was called specially
to consider the report of the Finance Committee
on School Board Estimates for the Civic Year
1930, to proceed with business standing over,
and the transaction of other business,

/

SCHOOL .EST IMATES

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
covering estimates of the Board of School
.Oommissioners for the Oity of Halifax for the
Civic Year 1930:

Committee Roon,
City Hall
Janusry 20th, 1930
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen: -
Your Committee on Finance beg to

report on the estimates of the Board of School
Oommissioners for the Civic Year 1930 submitted
to the City Council at a meeting held on the 16th
inet., and referred to this Committee for con-
sideration and report.

Your Committee have gone care-
fully over the items of the estimates and note
that several of the increases are made necessary
by reason of the addition of two new school

buildings,

~403-~




AFTERNOON SESSION

.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

Januvary 27th, 1930,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this afternoon. At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Aldermen Mitchell, Dickie, Stech, Donovan,
Redmond ,Cragg,McDuff,Corbin,Mullane,Drysdale,

Smeltzer and Adams,

The meeting was called specially
to conslder the report of the Finance Committee
on School Board Estimates for the Civic Year
1930, to proceed with business standing over,
and the transaction of other business.

/

SCHOOL .EST IMATES

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering estimates of the Board of School
Commissioners for the City of Halifax for the
Civic Year 1930:

Committee Room,
City Hall
January Eﬂth, 1930
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen: -~

Your Committee on Finance beg to
report on the estimates of the Board of School
Commissioners for the Civio Year 1930 submitted
to the 0ity Council at a meeting held on the 16th
inst., and referred to this Committee for con-
sideration and report.

Your Committee have gone care-
fully over the items of the estimates and note
that several of the increases are made necessary
by reason of the addition of two new school
buildings,

~140%-

2t

o
T TR L

L A T S TR B3y

> il C '- '.'= o o

T I Y

- ——
pt i gy P -l

=

PR T Y S e,
ok

P “Latmo—dooirsis aommidier s

e

S

= st i e, g oy Y e it T L

e oo e —

R R

e

o T e e TR i T e e
n —= T

[Tt —y

T

-.,.,.__‘--_\:,____.__‘
e

ey

TP T S o

e A m —

" et

e
!

e




January 27th, 1930

Your Committee recommend that the

Estimates as submitted amounting to $442,360.15
being an increase of $3,625,69 over the previous
year be now approved and included in the Civic
Estimates for 1930-31,

Respectfully submitted,

E.J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN

Halifax, N.S.,
Januvary 15th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor
and City Council,
Halifax, N,S,

Gent lemens -

I hand you herewith, by order of
the Board of School Commissioners, copy of the
Estimates for 1930-31 as approved by them and in
accordance with resolution adopted by them at
their meeting January 1k
!

RESOLVED That the Estimates as herewith be
adopted and that a copy thereof be transmitted
to His Worship, the Mayéwr, with the request
that the City Council include in the general
assessment of the City a sum sufficient to
yield Four Hundred and Forty-two Thousand,
Three Hundred and Sixty Dollars and Fifteen
Cents ( $442,360.15), that being the amount
required for the support and maintenance of the
schools under the charge of the Board for the
year ending April 30th, 1931, and in accordance
with Chapter X11, Section 900 and following
City Charter, and amendments"

This amount does not include
interest on debentures issued for the school by Khe
Oity itself, nor an amount to supplement
pensions paid to retired teachers

I anm,
Yours very truly,
S.J.Wilson
SECRETARY

SCHOOL ESTIMATES 1930-31
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

1929 1930

Teachers $302,520,00  $303,410, 00
Technical Classes 3,000,00 %,000,00
SBupervised Playgrounds 2,000, 00 2,000, 00
Books & Stationery 2,500,00 2,500, 00
School Apparatus 2,500,00 3,000, 00
Auxiliary Classes &

Equipment 6,900, 00 7,225, 00

- 404

et oM, - o

PP ol T bt St sorum s

RIS Pl

SR e e

e g

g O i R

2
gy
AT - e

o3 e T =
= Rt e a;“*‘ifzr.: >

- e




(Continued)

January 27th, 1930

1929 1930 i

Dental Inspection 00. 00 o il
Medical Inspection 6 %10 00 $§’%3§'88 gﬁ
Janitors 27,811, 00 29797100 gl
Maintenance 21,122,37 17.56%.80 A
Insuranoe 2,500, 00 1,500. 00 i
22,000, 00 i

Tslephones, Motor Power, ’ 24 500,00 ik
o0 3,000, 00 00,0 .
City of Halifax-Water 5:500;00 2 ggg 08 )
General Expenses 1,300, 00 1,300, 00 i
Advertising & Printing 650, 00 650 00 i
Interest on Debentures 3,030,00 ) 430.00 o
Supervisor 3,755.00 3.755. 00 i
Seoretary 2,000, 00 2°100. 00 i
Assistant Secretary 1,800,00 1,900, 00 i
Stenographers( 2) 1,925, 00 1,925, 00 i
Messenger Service, 0,00 "1gd, 00 ~¥:
Mechanical Superintendent  3,000,00 3,000, 00 )f’
Inspector Heating,Plumbing | 5%
eto, 1,800,00 b
Attendance Officer, 1 900 00 2 OOO 00 i
0ffice Expenses 200, 00 " 400, 00 i
Contingent 1,000, 00 1,000, 00 i
4483, 180, 06 U06,360. 15 i

LESS Eﬁ

T i

Estimated Receiptst 1929 1930 T;
i

Provincial Government i
Grant 2,300,00 41,200, 00 i
School Fees 800, 00 1,200,0Q 0y
Bank Interest 850,00 1,000, 00 b
Miscellaneous Receipts 500,00 ’600, 00 i
o1+, 750,00 8T, 000, 00 #k,000, 00 b

iy

?é

ﬂ{

i

$438, 734,46 $hio 360,15 ‘

!

l?"’

. i}

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded gﬁ

i

by Alderman Stech that the report be adoptdd. ﬂj
Moved in amendment by Alderman Q%

Dickie seconded by Alderman Redmond “hat the i
i

estimates be taken up item by item, ﬁ”
e

Amendment put and passed. ?%

i

The Estimates are considered item é%

0

by 1tema §ﬁ
Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded ,f

by Alderman Stech that all items listed under ?
WEgtimated Expenditure" amounting to 446,360, 15 %;

et
AR SE

be approved. Motion ﬁgssed.
Fe




ot

gywl>

January 27th, 1930

Alderman Smeltzer dissenting from the
ltems increases to salaries of officials,

EST IMATED RECEIPTS

Moved by Alderman Redmond seconded by
Alderman Dickie that the Council disapprove and
take objection to the following items:

Provincial Government Grant $1,200,00

School Fees . 1,200, 00
Motion put and passed,
BANK INTEREST -$1,000,00 Approved
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS-#600, 00 Approved

/

REFUND TO HOSEMAN CHARLES THOMAS

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards recommending that Hoseman Charles Thomas

who has resigned from the Fire Department be re-
funded the sum of $233,74 being the amount he
is entitled to receive from the Firemens' Super-

annuation Funds
Committee Room,
City Hall,
Januvary 13%th, 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gent lemen; -

e N a A NN NN e WITTaar— -

p--- - vy
g v -

T A Ty v e L e

.’ = - - -
s ey = -
. A R B, = RS~ g

ERves 3
= TIETR
. o A e

7 et -
P g e e e B s

- N vw——r
ST,

G2

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the Fire Chief verbally
reported the resignation of Charles Thomas as
hoseman in the Fire Department.

Your Committee having accepted the
resignation of Mr. Thomas recommend that the
Trustees of the Firemens'! Superannuation Fund be
instructed to refund one-half of his contributions
to the Fund which amounts to $271.,02 less the sum
of 337.28 paid in advance of his salary.

Respectfully sumitted
W.J.0'Toole
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Oragg that the report be adopted, I

payment of the amount to be subject to the

|
[
- 406~ 5




Janvary 27ta, 1930

Jyvvﬂuﬁ certification of the Gity Auditor. .Motion passed. %%
ALDERMANIC VACANCY WARD No.6 %?

7

ik

Moved by Alderman Bmeltzer @%

seconded by Alderman Dickie that this Council fix fﬁ

lednesday ,February 1l2th, 1930 as the date for | Ei

holding the election of a duly qualified person to Ek

fill thevacancy in Ward # 6 zaused by the ﬁg
resignation of Alderman Robertson, and that %%

Alderman Bmeltzer and Alderman Adams be appointed %ﬁ

presiding officers to conduct the election, g%

f;~ Motion passed. t?

Jore % 32/,,5 / i
“fg o P OLATM H.M. MACLEOD é%
Read report of the Finance i%

Gommittee in re claim of H.M. Macleod for com- @;

pensation of $400,00 being the price of a lot of ;ﬁ

land he was compelled to buy through an error !?

alleged to have been made by an official of the | %E

Asseswor's department; §¢

Halifax, N.S. Dec.9, 1929 ik
Mayor L,A.Gastonguay, pﬁ
Halifax, N.S, i)

o

Your Worship:

W —

Will you be good enough to il
have this letter placed before your finance committee i
for consideration. gl

I wish to be re-imbursed to the gl
extent of #$U400,00 on a lot of land I wae compelled ik
to buy through an error on the part of the )
asarAenT's dapar+ment of lhe Oity of Halifax, i

The City of Halifax sold me a
lot of land they did not own, and the facts are
as fcllows,

o

Mr. R.Scriven of the Collector's
denartment called me up in the fall of 1927 and
asked me 1f T was interested in a lot of land R
next %o my flate on Harverd 8t., whiich the city fi
woe selling for taxes, [ informed Mr. Scriven I - B
res not interested as I had more taxes to pay %‘
than I was avle and wanted no more real estate,

.,uc7~




January 27th, 1930

my opinion as to any liability on the part of the 4
City, I veg to eay as follows: P &

The estate of Nathan Cornfoot was
asseéssed 1in respect to a lot of vacant land on the
Vest side of Harvard Street, Mr. MacLeod was the i
owner of a lot on the same side of the street, /
on which he had a house, Mr. Macleodis lot did k
not immediately adjoin the Cornfoot lot, a vacant E
lot the property of a Mr, Cox,intervening between
the Cornfoot lot and Mr. Macleod's lot, I

R T o i G hr L P - 5 v Y, 7 Y g

e -
s gt e

s p—a——

e R Y P Y by e - W e

The taxes on the Cornfoot lot being f
in arrear it was duly advertised for sale, The i
description in the advertisement was only"a lot (!
on the West side of Harvard Street assessed to the N

estate of Nathan Cornfoot"., Previous to the

sale Mr, MacLeod called on Mr, Morrow, the Collector,
and inquired of him of the lot advertised was the
one adjoining his own, Mr., Morrow informs me that

in reply he told him that apparently from the way

it was set up on the roll it was, but not to rely on
that, because the rolls had in several instances
been found inaccurate in respect to the location

of lots, and that he should satisfy himself by
inquiries of the Assessor or at the Registry of

a

1 Y et 2 1 Son b A
i T e e e e AT

Deeds, The Assessor informs me that Mr, MacLeod g,
made no: inguirtes of -him., Mr..Bordven in the i
Oollector'p Office informs me that Mr. MacLeod v%

asked him.if the lot advertized adjoined his own, )
and that he asked Mr, Rosborough the Assistant | i
‘Assessor if such was the case, and was told by him
that appakently from the rolls it was, Mr. ,
Rosborough has very little recollection of any I
such conversation, except to confirm the statement it
that such appeared to be the case from the rolls, j
Apparently this satisfied Mr. McLeod and he
purchased the Cornfoot Lot at the Tax Sale on ?7th i
November 1927. b

He then, without waiting for the year
for redemption to expire, or to obtain a des- gw
cription of the lot he had purchased proceeded to 4
place a garage on the vacant lot adjoining his own bt
propertys Subsequently after the year expired |
he took a tax deed of the property purchased by I
him in, whioch the Cornfoot lot was correctly described i

. i

He then descovered that the lot purchased !

by him was not the one adjoining his own and that b
he had built the garage on Mr.Coz's lana, and was | N
compelled to purchase the latter at a price which he *& |
considers excessive and he now claims compensa’ion §
in some form from the City [
l

|

i
|
]

I am unable to sese any legal ground on
which Mr. MacLeod can make any claim on the Oity, |
The City has made no misteke. It advertised anc |
sold the Cornfoot lot. The advertisement stated
nothing as to the location of the lo%, and there
i no obligation on the City or its officlais To o
furnish information as to location and title of ]
property proposed to be 30ld, Even 1f an off@cial o
of the City had given Mr. Maclecd incorrect in- i
formation, that would in my opinion have beep oply L
an expression of his honest though mistaken oe}§ef :
for which the 0ity would be in no way responsib.e.

- 409~ j

- —~ =~




canuary 27th, 1930

but after some consideration I decided that if any-
one were to buy this and build next to me. ny
flatswould be darkened and certainly depreciate
in value so I decided to see Mr. Morrow and get the
particulars of the lot in question, He gave me
the amount of taxes against the lot and informed me
it adjoined my property at 16 Harvard Street, also
giving me the datd of the sale, On that date I
went to the Auditor's office to bid in this lot,
and before Mr, Morzéw put up this lot I again
asked him if he was-sure this was the lot adjoining
my property as I had no way of knowing, To make
sure Mr. Morrow agaln sent a man up to the
assessors office to .get the location of the lot
and the word cam back that it adjointed my property.
On this information:I bought the lot and paid for
it, In the late summéer of 19281 put up a double
garage on this lot and made a driveway putting in
about twenty loads ¢f ashes, which I bought.
This spring, 1929, I had an opportunity to sell
my flats with this lot and garage included and I
got after the city for the deeds to this lot, and
after some time spent in endeavoring to get this |
deed I was informed the lot I Had bought did not
adjo&n my property, but was north one lot further,
I explained my position to Mr, Morrow and he sald
he had been mis-informed by the assessors office and
advised me to see Mr, McManus, which I did, and
he informed me he knew the owner of the lot adjoin-
ing my property and that he could have the lots
exchanged, He stated that the owner, & Mr. Cox
of Dartmouth, had told him he would se&l the lot
for $300,00, Mr. McManus later told me he had
interviewed Mr, Cox but could not come to any
agreement with him, Later on Mr. Cox came to my
store and ordered me to have the garage removed or
he would take action againet me. I tried to reason
with him, and even offered him the lot I got
from the city for the half lot my garage is
stdnding on, but he would not agree to this
and I was ocompelled to pay him $750.00 for this
1ldt of lands. |

Not in all fairness, I think,
as I was compelled to buy this lot through a
bluhder of the Oity Agsessore office informing
Mr. Morrow thHe lot adjoined my property the City
should remburse me as they sold me a
plece of property they did not owrn, and put e in
s position where Mr, Oox could make it most inter-
esting for me, which he did. These are the apsolute
facts of the case, and I would ask that this matter
be placed before the finance nommittee for thelr
considédration,

Thanking you for your attention
to the above, I am,

Youre truly,

H.M,Maleod
Halifax, M.5, Cct. 2lst, 1929
Hie Worship the Mayor,
CITY,

RE OLAIM OF H,M, MACLEOD

Sir:
In compliance with your request
for an inquiry into the facts of this claim and

~ 1408~




January 27th, 1930

But B8O far as I can ascertain no definite statement
was given to Mr. Macleod by any official. On the
contrary he was expressly informed that no accurate
information could be given, and that he should
satisfy himself by proper inquiry. On the fack of
the matter it would seem singular that he should
be unaware of the ownership of land immediately
next to his own, He seeme to have taken for granted
that things were as he wished them to be. How little
care he exercised is snown by the fact that he ,
placed the garage on the property he supposed he hall
bought; not only without further inquiry , but even
without Wwalting till the period of redemption had
eXplredl His trouble appears to me to have been
wholly due to his own want of due care, and not in
any way to any aoction of want of action on the part
of the Oity

For these reasons I am unable to see
in which way he can make any claim on the City

Yours verytruly,
L F'HoBell’
CITY SOLICITOR

Committee Room,
0ity Hall,
January 24th, 1930

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Oouncil,

Gent lemen: |

Your Committee on Finance beg to
report on the application of Mr. H,M.Macleod in
a letter addressed to His Worship the Mayor in which
he asks to be reimbursed to the extent of $400.00
being the price of a lot of land he was compelled
to buy through an error glleged to have been make
by an official of the Assessor's Department.

fhies matter was referred to the City
Solioclitor by your Oommittee for report and he reports
that he can see no legal ground on which Mr. McLeod
can make any olaim on the City.

The report of the Oity Solicitor is
submitted for your information and action,

Respeot fully submitted,
® S ATRLAR
Moved by Alderman Oragg seconded by
Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted. Motion‘

passed, l// |

ADVERTISING HALIFAX

His Worship the Mayor submitted and
read letters from the Halifax Herald and Morning
Chronicle asking that the City subscribe for an
sdvertisement in a special West Indies Edition of

these two publications?
- U410~

P g ity
T =

o iy e o = 2 e
> =

v

:r:ag‘-"'j"

v e ke aaih
1 RN TS X

P mapey

oy

_<---‘

RS v

g N
=

I,

Cot s

o

vy

P VT Saegleh Y00

N e TS AT

ve T o — -t ¥
S R A N L N PR P S A S g |

S bRt

iy e

- ,'
b
-

,,.
e, R S .




Y
J

v
P

7/

January 3pth, 1930

His #Worship explained that un-

fortunately there was no appropriation in the

estimates for this service and he did not see

how the expenditure could be made without

special legislation

Moved by Alderman

Donovan

seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the City

insert advertisements in these two publications

and that legislation be sought to pay for the

cost of the same,

Motion put and lo

st five

voting for the same and seven against it as

follows: -

FOR THE MOTION

AGAINST IT

Aideimah anovan Alderman Mitchell

Corbin Dickie

Mullane 5tech
Smeltzer Redmond

Adams Oragg

D/}./D MCDUff
Drysdale

e B 7~

»ﬁ**'X), Moved by Alderman Mitchell

seconded by Alderman McDuff that

do now adjourn,

LIST OF HEADLINES

this meeting

School Estimates

Refund to Hoseman Oharles Thomas
Aldermanic Vacancy Ward No.6
Olaim H.M,MacLeod

Advertising Halifax

Meetin

#{_
—"H,8,RHIN e

CITY OLERK

403
406
407
407
410

MAYOR




AFTERNOON SESSION

5.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall, |
February U4th, 1930

A meeting of the City Council
was held this afternoon, At the above named
hour there were present His Worship the Mayor
and Aldermen Mitchell,Dickie,8tech,Smith,Donovan,
OCragg, McDuff,MclInnes,0'Toole,Mullane,Drysdale,
Smeltzer and Adams,

The meeting was called specially
to deal with school board estimates for the ensuing
year,

Before taking up the order of
business Alderman McDuff called attention of the
Council to the unfair criticism made by the
President of the Board of Trade and published in
the daily press with reference to the action of the
City Council on the matter of the construction of
an Airport in Halifax, ,/

Alderman McDuff asked that the
order of business be suspended to permit him to
read a message to the Council on the subject,

By unanimous consent of Council
Alderman McDuff is permitted to submit and read
his message,

His Worship:

Before proceeding with the
regular agenda I would like the permission of the
Oouncil to answer what I consider very unfalr
ctiticisem of the Council, made at the Annual
Meeting of the Board of Trade in reference to the
proposed Airport,

We here all realize that the Board
of Trade is an irresponsible body ( I do not say
thie in any disrespectful way). They have many
nseful functions to perform but we are the elected
representatives of the Citizens of Halifax and
are responcihle to them for our acts, while the

Board of Trade 1w reapnﬁsible tn no one,
U




February 4th, 1930

‘ After the plebiscite was taken in ?
which we were authorized to spend $150,000, for il
an Alrport, we immediately set to work to implement &
the authority given us, il

Mr. H.W,Johnston, City Engineer, was th
instructed to visit the Airports of other cities, :
s0 that he could bring back with him practical
knowledge regarding the project, He visited in
all twelve landing fields and secured a great fund
of useful knowledge and information,

e P S LT o

A bill was drafted by our City Solicitor if
authorizing the City of Halifax to borrow the @
sum of $150,000, and this bill was passed by the b
Legislature at its last Session. ?

Our Engineers were sent out over the so
called "Blue-Hill —Farm" site with the object in
view of drawing up plans and specifications, These
plane and specifications being prepared, we
called for tenders,

T L ST I
e

B A p T T
e v
e T

Before this time the cost was problemat-
ical, but from then on we had facts to guide us.

ity - o
=T e TT
- AT e X

The lowest tender for grading and sur-
facing two landing strips of a width of 500 feet '
each, and a length of 2000 feet was $122,500,00, ki
We must bear in mind that this only provided for ‘
ordinary field surface and did not provide for
hangars., In addition to this cost there will be
the expense of placing transmission lines underground,
replacing poles, fences, sewer pipe, -etc., etc,,
estimated by our Engineer at a cost of nearly
$15,000,00

If we estimate $10,000 for hangars, this
brings the total cost up to $137,500 without the
cost of the site,

Our Engineer and Assessor after careful
consideration set a value of $62,818,27 on the land-
she sssessed value of Which is $41,140,00, The ;
property owners are asking in round figures $112,000, q
If we expropriate the property it is my personal i
opinion that we cannot get it for less than $70,000, g
which would bring our total cost up to $207,500, 4
We would only then have a fourth class airport, '
May the city not be incurring a serious risk in
expropriating this property, for the reason that
should the property owners be awarded anything
approaching the price asked, the city then would
be unable to finance the scheme and thus have
the property left on their hands,

There is another important feature of
this proposition which the average citizen may have
overlooked, and that is, the annual amount required
for interest and sinking fund on the capital
expenditure, For argument's sake let us put the
capital expenditure at $200,000, For interest and
sinking fund we shall have to tax the ratepayers an
annual sum of $14,000, In addition to this we ;
shall have to have a Superintendent and other help g
for the Field which may well run into another i
$6,000. making a totaluignual charge of #20,000,

B T T X e W T T




February Uth, 1930

The City Engineer while away visited
the often mentioned Airport of St.John N.B,
This field was purchased at a very small cost but
never-the~less he states that up to the date of his
visit they had spent $126,000, and it was estimated
that an additional expenditure of some $15,000,
was necessary to complete the runways,

It has been suggested that we go
ahead and spend the $150,000, and get what we can for
the money but Major Tudhope says "steps should be
taken to ensure that the Airport when completed
will meet all the requiremeénts for Commercial
Aircraft,present and future,

" Deputy Minister G.J.Desbarats sayse that
his engineers are of the opinion that the difficulties
and coest of making a really good Aerodrome on this
site are considerable and that eareful consideration
would be given the expense involved before pro-
ceeding with the construction work,

My only thought in making tliis statement
is that the citizens may not be led away by any
loose talk hy the President of the Board of Trade,
who has no responsibility to the over-burdened tax-
payers of this City, regarding the inactivity of
~the City Council. We have done, I claim, all we
could be reasonably expected to do under the cir-
cumstances, bearing in mind our oath of offlice and
our responsibility to the Citizens,

| I would like to ask the Board of Trade
what they have ever done to improve the status
of the City Council? If they are dissatisfied
with it why do they not take some action to remedy
the sltuation and do less talking,

The Evening Mail in its issue of January
31, 1930 contains this threat ‘If the present City
Oouncil will not carry out the instructions of the
Citizens and provide an Airport, it will be
necessary to e€lect a Council that will'", That, of
course, 1s for the Citizens of Halifax themselves
" %o say,  But here is the situation, we were instructed
by the ptebiscite to build an Airport at a cost
of $150,000, but, when upon the best engineering
advice at our command we find it cannot be built
for any sum approaching this amount, we refuse to
be coerced or threatened in%o squandering the people's
money., We have no authority to spend one dollar more
than the amount authorized by the plebiscite, At
least this is my own personal position in the
matter, As for continuing to %e a member of the City
Oouncil or not- I shall lose no sleeps

Reviewing the whole proposition, I
am forced to conclusion tha%t a first—class Airport
built on the Blue-Hill-Ferm site will cost the
citizene at least a quarter of a million dollars,
saddling the city with an annual outlay of approach -
ing %25,000, for interest, sinking fund and
maintenance charges,

Y14

ot N
PR Daea
L RSP, S-St Jhagiy

-

e

S P

_.___
=
>

e s
S AR - Cganea-ell

. TATL
A s et e I

eodE) i
i

S AT i e g
S o M b SN S

L e S— e
o A

At
PR o Y

s N

W IR T
At e S ey I

W e

et r Dy L W




February 4th, 1930

. I wish to go emphatically on record
as fayorlng an airport but must confess that the
cost is rather alarming when we consider the many

other necessary and pressing undertakings the City
must, in the very near future, face.

However, it is a matter that the citizen

must give careful study and consideration and decide
for themselves,

FILED

/

BCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES

Read letter of Miss 8.J., Wilson,
Secretary of the School Board regarding the
objections taken by Council at its last meeting
to items 1in the BSchool Board estimates under
Estimated Receipts:

Board of School Commissioners
Halifax, N.S.,January 31,1930

H.S.Rhind, Esq.,
City Clerk,
Halifax, N.S,

Dear Sir:

Referring to your letter,January 28th,
regarding objections being taken by the City Oouncil,
to items of the 8chool Board's estimate. I submit:
the following explanation,

PROVINCIAL GRANT §L,200.00

You may notice that this is indicated
as Provincial Grant instead of probable Provincial
Grant, as formerly, This is composed of two items:

Domestic Science $600, 00
Mechanic Science 600, 00

each a definite amount and in no way connected
with any other grant,

SCHOOL FEES

Last year we estimated receipts for
School Fees $800,00 and received that amount, Since
September 1929, ws have ruoccived $1,EOO?OO. This
year, if the Board is upheld in ite decision re
requiring fees from non-residents who wish their
children to attend the City Schools, we will be
able to double that amount, but if defeated in
our intention, we are in receipt of 41,200, 00 which

was itemized,

415

B g P a—



February 4th, 1930 b

BANK INTEREST: :

This we expect will be a little g

greater; hence, the stated estimate. i
y“;\

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS Y

Is also an estimated amount,

I am,
)
Yours very truly, ﬁ
S.J.Wilson i
SECRETARY )

Mr, W, P.Buckley,Chairman of the ﬁ

Board and Miss S.J, Wilson,Secretary, were present il

g
and satisfactorly explained to the Oouncil the !
items that were objected to viz; 5%

|

fe

Provincial Government Grant 1,200, 00 ;J
School Fees 1,200,00 '

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,

seconded by Alderman Donovan that the items, i,e.,

Provincial Government Grant $1,200,00 and School

Fees $1,200,00 be now approved, Motion passed. i

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer seconded b

by Alderman Donovan that the estimates as a whole ?

| O/%W@ﬁ’£¢fﬁfas submitted by the School Board $442,360.15 be now g
'V)‘J2>hﬁzjk‘approved and the amount be included in the Civic

Estimates for 1930-31l, Motion passed, i)

LT T
et £

OVERCROWDING OF SCHOOLS
BUNGALOW SCHOOLS

3

Read letter Secretary of the Board

1
R B b
&y OF e i g AN e =il ol QPN g B Sy

of School Commissioners covering estimates of the

ooy

cost of construction of two bungalow schools to

s e

provide additional accommodation to relieve the
overcrowded condition of Ohebucto and Oxford Schools:

Board of School Commissioners,
February Uth, 1930

PRI e e " o R

His Worship the Mayor, _
and Oity Oouncil, 1y
CITY. i
Gent lemen:-

[ty =

I haﬁd6you by order of the Boardi




February 4th, 1930

of School Commissioners estimate of cost, as
prepared by our Mr, Hull, for the erection of two
Bungalow Schools, This, in accordance with re-
solution adopted by the Board January 30, that,
as additional accommodation is required by two

of the West End Schools to relieve the over-
crowded condition of Chebucto and Oxford Schools,
the Board authorizes Mr, Hull to prepare an estimate
of the cost of two four room school buildings,
similar in construction to the present brick
Bungalow Schools, but so constructed as to allow
for amther story to be added as required.

. _ I, therefore, ask that your Council
give the Board due consideration at your earliest
convenience,

Yourse very truly,

5.J. Wilson
SECRETARY

Halifax, N.S., Feb.4,1930

M.L,Boswell ,Esq.,
Chairman of the 8.5.& B.Committes,
The Board of School Commissioners,

Haglifax, N.S.

Biri—

I herewith submit an estimate of
the cost of two four room school buildings at
Chebucto Road, and St.Thomas Aquinas Schools,
These buildings to be similar in plan to the
present Bungalow Schools, but to be so constructed
to allow for another story to be added when

required.

Cost of building $54,000, 00
Architects' Fees 1,620, 00
Furnishings 2,500,00

$h8 , 120, 00
Cost of one building %5@,125.00

The cost of these two bullgings
complete with furnishinge would be One Hundred
and Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Dollars

($116,240, 00)

Respectfully Submitted

Fred. ©.Hall,
MECRANICAL SUPERINTENDENT




February 4th, 1930

Also, read letter of Mr. G.X.Butler,
Supervisor of Schools to the Chairman of the Board
with reference to the necessity of providing

additional school accommodation:

Board of School Oommissibners,
Halifax, N.S.,
February 4th, 1930

H.S.Rhind, Esq.,
City Clerk,
Halifax,

Dear Sir:

At the request of Mr. W.P,Buckley,
Chairman of the Board of School Commissioners, I
am enclosing a copy of the letter which I have given
himout lining the need of more school accommodation
in the west end ofthe 0ity served at present by
Oxford and Ohebucto Schools,

The Chairman requested that this be
submitted to the City Council when this matter of
increased school accommodation was under
discussion,

I am,
Very truly yours,
G.X.Butler
SUPERVISOR OF SCHOOLS,

February U4th, 1930
W.P,Buckley, Esq.,
Chairman,
Board of School Commissioners,
Halifax,

Siri-

Among the recommendations which I made
last year to relieve the congestion in our City
SBchools were a four-roomed bungalow for Chebucio
Bchool and a four -roomed bungalow to relieve Oxford
School, These are still necessary,Chebucto has
two classes, 132 pupils on half-time and in
adition there are, at Oxford School, about 80
children who should be in Chebucto School, Bome of
the other classes at Chebucto are altogether too
large for efficient work., At Oxford there are two
classes, 126 children, housed in a temporary building
which, at the most, should not have more than 90,
and i8, owning the fact that it has no foundation,
very cold and is the cause of great discomfort
to both children and teachers, Other classes in
this school are much too large, one having an
enrolment of 7&.

In view of the facts I recommend the
erection of a four-roomed bungalow, so constructed
that it can be enlarged by adding an additional
story, at Chebucto, and a similar bui ding at
8t .Thomas', This last will relieve Oxford School,
in which there are a ﬁogsiderable number of children

~418~

e ier

ST s
27 gl o et ST e, 3 AL S0




February U4th, 1930

R e —

from this district who are now attending College

Street School, and allow the Grade 1 class, now

%n half time at College Street, to have a full
aye

L B T e ATy T &F S
R T T AT R &% Sy i

ok

Respectfully submitted

R
B.ra’ oaw

G.X.But ler
SUPERVISOR OF SCHOOLS

o
Iy

gl
L WL e

Move& by Alderman Donovan seconded

ey

O N L Ty
P v

(IR ")

by Alderman Smeltzer that the application of the

_SchoollBoard.with reference to the construction
of Bungalow Schools be referred to the Finance

Fhfzfgf' Committee, Meyion pas sed..
OLAIM OF GARL SJOGREN

The following resolution was sub-

mitteds

"RESOLVED that the City do under

the authority of Section 976 of the
City Charter borrow from any bank

or fund available the sum of

$600,00 to defray the cost of settle—
ment of a claim against the City

for injuries to one Carl 8jorgren,

The sum so borrowed with interest

thereon shall be included in the
yearly estimates for the Oivic Year

1930-3 1,
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
Alderman McInnes and passed unanimously the

following named Aldermen being present and voting

for the same:
Aldermen Mitchell, Dickie,Stech,

Smith, Donovan, Oragg, McDuff ,McInnes,0'Toole,

Mullane, Drysdale, Smeltzer and Adams,

h.hH 0'0lock

Moved by Alderman McDuff seconded by

Alderman Mc Innes that this Council do now adjourn,

Mot ion passed..

~419- ;




February 4th, 1930

LIST OF HEADLINES

School Board Estimates L15
Overcrowding of Schools ~Bungalow Schools 416
Claim of Carl Sjogren | 419

Meeting adjourned

ﬂa—’%vzm

H.8.Rhind
CITY CLERK

~U420-

e

- .‘u.,':t.{

- s, 1 S
S SN e

< Sagy PUPIIPr s

!
!




